the person of such child. Such transfer of the permanent care, control or custody of a child or termination of the rights of the parents with reference to a child shall be made only after a hearing before the court and the court shall cause notice of the time, place and purpose of such hearing to be served on the parents of such child personally at least 10 days prior to the date of hearing or if to the satisfaction of the court personal service cannot be obtained, then by publication thereof in a newspaper in the county once a week for 3 weeks prior to the date of hear-In case of any minor parent the court shall appoint a guardian ad litem therefor in the manner provided for appointment of guardians ad litem in the county court. Such guardian ad litem shall be an attorney admitted to practice in this state and shall be allowed reasonable compensation to be paid by the county wherein the proceeding shall be held under this chapter, upon the order of the presiding judge and the certificate of the clerk of such court.

Approved June 2, 1945.

No. 429, S.]

[Published June 7, 1945.

CHAPTER 258.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to the joint committee created by Joint Resolution No. 43, S. for the execution of its functions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund to the joint committee created by Joint Resolution No. 43, S. to investigate the advisability of establishing institutions, schools, facilities and methods for the care, examination and treatment of delinquent and underprivileged children, the sum of \$1,500 for the execution of its functions under said joint resolution. Expenditures from this appropriation shall be made upon vouchers signed by the chairman and secretary of said committee.

Approved June 2, 1945.